

City of Gainesville

City Hall 200 East University Avenue Gainesville, Florida 32601

Legislation Text

File #: 160280., Version: 1

ACCEPTANCE OF ANTICIPATED US DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION FAA AIP GRANT IN AN AMOUNT UP TO \$4,514,819.00 TO BENEFIT THE GAINESVILLE REGIONALAIRPORT (B)

Resolution No. 160280

A Resolution of the City of Gainesville, Florida, accepting FAA AIP Grant No. 3-12-0028-039-2016 from the U.S. Department of Transportation, Federal Aviation Administration, and authorizing execution by the Mayor and the Clerk of the Commission on behalf of the City of Gainesville; and providing an immediate effective date.

The City Commission: adopt the resolution and authorize the Mayor to execute the FAA Grant Agreement, as certified by the Clerk of the Commission and approved by the City Attorney as to form and legality.

The Gainesville-Alachua County Regional Airport Authority (GACRAA) anticipates an offer from the U.S. Department of Transportation, Federal Aviation Administration (FAA) for AIP Grant No. 3-12-0028-039-2016 in an amount up to \$4,514,819.00 for the following projects at Gainesville Regional Airport: 1) construction of an Aircraft Rescue Fire Fighting (ARFF) Station; and 2) design for Phase 1 of the expansion and improvement of the Commercial Passenger Terminal.

Because the City of Gainesville retains title to the land upon which Gainesville Regional Airport operates, the City of Gainesville, in addition to the GACRAA, must formally accept all federal grant offers. The GACRAA on June 23, 2016, adopted Resolution No. 16-008, which accepted and authorized execution of the anticipated grant offer.